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DATE: March 28, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: NSG VHF Status Minutes 
 
LOCATION: JSC, Regents Park III 
 
 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Last Name 
First 
Name 

Email Address Affiliation 
Telephone 
Number 

Aquino Joseph Joseph.M.Aquino@nasa.gov JSC/NASA/SCIO 281-483-4033

Bangerter Jim James.A.Bangerter@nasa.gov GSFC/NASA/HSF ND 301-286-7306

Banks Turonald Turonald.Banks.contractor@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2563

Baum Earl earl.j.baum@nasa.gov JSC/NOIT/DD43 281-483-2321

Beck Tom thomas.beck@nasa.gov WSSH-WSTF 575-524-5556

Blizzard Melissa Melissa.L.Blizzard@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2622

Boatwright Ernest Ernest.Boatwright@ljtinc.com MILA 321-867-1068

Booker Harrison harrison.h.booker@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2627

Calhoun Melvin Melvin.K.Calhoun@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2644

Clark Liz Elizabeth.M.Clark@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF ----- 

Colaluca Victor victor.colaluca@nasa.gov KSC/IMCS 321-867-2286

Culbertson Robert Robert.Culbertson-1@nasa.gov JSC/GC office 281-483-0133

Damiano Sharon Sharon.C.Damiano@nasa.gov GSFC/NASCOM/HTSI 301-286-6468

Daniel Earl earl.h.daniel@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF/Docs 301-823-2560

Delong Patrick ----- GSFC/HSF ----- 

Fahey Donald donald.l.fahey@nasa.gov KSC/IMCS/Abacus 321-867-2500

Foster William William.M.Foster-1@nasa.gov JSC/GC Office 281-483-0640

Glasscock David dglassco@mail.wsc.nasa.gov WSC 575-527-7035

Greatorex Scott Scott.A.Greatorex@nasa.gov GSFC/NASA/NIMO 301-286-6354

Griffin Ken kenneth.r.griffin@nasa.gov WFF 757-824-2478

Harris Mark Mark.A.Harris@nasa.gov WFF 443-310-9041
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Hendrickson J. R. james.r.hendrickson@nasa.gov WFF 757-824-1778

Herdt Heath Heath.Herdt@nasa.gov JSC/Comm Tech 281-483-3291

Hervey Jewel jewel.r.hervey@nasa.gov JSC/NASA/SSP,ISS 281-483-0359

Hill Eric Eric.S.Hill@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2628

Holmes Tom Thomas.f.holmes@nasa.gov JSC/GC Office 281-483-6876

Jones William William.R.Jones-1@nasa.gov GSFC/NASA 301-286-2573

Kindrick Larry kindrick@mail.wsc.nasa.gov WSC ----- 

Levin Ryan ryan.m.levin@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2641

Marriott Robert Robert.R.Marriott@nasa.gov JSC/NOIT 281-483-6879

Marsh Mike Michael.K.Marsh@nasa.gov JSC/NOIT/GC Office 281-483-4761

Martin Kelly kelly.l.martin@nasa.gov GSFC/NISN 301-286-2722

May Jennifer Jennifer.May.contractor@itt.com GSFC/HSF 301-823-2629

Nesbitt Avis avis.nesbitt-1@nasa.gov GSFC/NISN 301-286-9587

Pifer Fred fred.g.pifer@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2646

Richards Erik erik.richards-1@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2645

Riley Kevin Kevin.S.Riley@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-823-2647

Rogers Karen karen.m.rogers@nasa.gov JSC/GC Office 281-483-6889

Russell Thomas Thomas.D.Russell@nasa.gov GSFC/HSF 301-805-3248

Testoff Steven steven.b.testoff@nasa.gov GSFC/ASRC/HSF 301-286-6538

Wiley Claudette claudette.s.wiley@nasa.gov GSFC/NISN 301-286-1807

Yettaw Mike Michael.e.Yettaw@nasa.gov DFRC/NASA 661-276-3253
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INTRODUCTION 
Mr. Kevin Riley convened the March 28, 2011, Network Support Group (NSG) Very High 
Frequency (VHF) status meeting to provide an International Space Station (ISS)/Soyuz VHF 
system status (refer to the presentation, ISS/Soyuz VHF Support Team). 
 
MEETING 

A. Mr. Riley reviewed the network configuration.  The diagram illustrates the antenna 
configuration at the sites.  The diagram also illustrates the C-band configuration at the 
Dryden Flight Research Center (DFRC).  The Whites Sands Complex (WSC) has a single 
tower with the VFH-1/2 antennas on the same tower. 

B. Mr. Riley reviewed the station support requirements.  The present configuration supports 
ISS (VHF-1) and Soyuz (VHF-2) per the Program Requirements Document (PRD).  
WSC voice support will not be schedule below 20 degrees.  Soyuz VHF-2 uplink is for 
emergency only.  Horizon to horizon support will be provided at all sites in the case of an 
emergency. 

C. Mr. Riley reviewed the station equipment configuration.  Wallops and DFRC have dual 
strings of equipment and WSC has a single VHF-2 string. 

D. Mr. Riley reviewed the station major component equipment list.  The backup Power 
Amplifier (PA) in the WSC VHF-1 system will be replaced with the new TPL 
Communications (TPL) PA.  The WSC VHF-1 system 2 is the only system still using TE 
Systems (TE) PAs.  The old system 1 TPL PA will be installed in WSC VHF-1 system 2 
to replace the TE. 

E. Mr. Riley provided a hardware status for Wallops and WSC.  The elevation motor is 
obsolete and a new motor is being evaluated at the Godard Space Flight Center (GSFC).  
The old M2 motor is no longer supported and a new M2 motor is being evaluated. 
Mr. Patrick Delong has to complete a magnet count and then he will contact M2. 
Mr Bangerter asked that Mr. Riley contact Mr. Delong to get a detailed status of the 
motor evaluation.  Mr. Kevin Riley accepted an action item to contact Mr. Patrick Delong 
to determine his status in the motor M2 motor evaluation activity (action item 032811-
VHF Status-01).  Some spares are available.  System repair is handled locally.  Modular 
Receiver/Transmitter (MRT) modules can be sent to the Module Repair Facility (MRF) at 
GSFC.  The question was raised as to whether the MRF will continue on the new 
contract.  Mr. James Bangerter accepted an action item to determine if the MRF will exist 
as part of the Space Communications Network Services (SCNS) contract and determine 
what functions it will perform (action item 032811-VHF Status-02).  The Wallops VHF-
1/2 recording capability installation is complete.  The capability is provided via the 
Mission Operations Voice Enhancement (MOVE) system.  An Engineering Change (EC) 
is open at WSC to install the recording capability, but is being re-evaluated.  The original 
EC had a composite downlink and uplink recording.  The requirement is for a separate 
downlink and uplink recording.  The new evaluation completion date is April 29, 2011.  
The installation of a new tower at WSC is being evaluated as well.  It is desirable to have 
separate antenna mounts like the rest of the network. 
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F. Mr. Riley provided a documentation overview. 
(1) Tracking and Data Relay Satellite System (TDRSS) Network Operations Support 

Plan (TNOSP).  The document is undergoing a major rewrite.  Specific sections being 
addressed are the pre/post pass briefing, VHF-2 transmission notification, and the 
updated System Readiness Test (SRT) sections. 

(2) System Equipment Manual.  Some input has been received.  Input is needed from 
WSC.  It was noted that the input required pertains to the accuracy of a drawing and 
this will be confirmed with Mr. Delong. 

(3) Support Summaries.  The stations will submit a standardized report that is 
documented in the TNOSP VHF Annex.   

(4) SRTs.  SRT reports are being received in a staggered manner and this is very difficult 
to track.  The question was raised as to whether a certain time should be assigned to 
complete the SRTs.  It was noted that Wallops and WSC record the results in 
Maximo.  WSC is doing SRTs weekly.  Mr. Riley stated that he is not getting the 
WSC reports.  Mr. David Glasscock stated that he needs to send the reports until a 
new Point of Contract (POC) is assigned.  Mr. Mike Yettaw stated that DFRC will 
start sending the reports regularly again.  Mr. Bangerter stated that Mr. William R. 
Jones needs to be included on the report distribution list. 

G. Summary.  The current VHF station configurations comply with the PRD.  A rewrite of 
the TNOSP VHF annex is in process.  An ISS VHF summary is to be submitted by each 
station after a VHF Emergency Communications Verification pass or after a series of 
passes.  SRTs will be performed on the VHF-1/2 systems on a biweekly basis with an 
email report to the Network Operations Manager (NOM). 

 
ACTION ITEM REVIEW 
The following action items were assigned at the March 28, 2011, NSG VHF Status meeting. 
 

AI No. Assignee Action Status 

032811-VHF 
Status-01 

Kevin Riley/ 
GSFC 

Contact Mr. Patrick Delong to determine his 
status in the motor M2 motor evaluation 
activity. 

Open 

032811-VHF 
Status-02 

James 
Bangerter/ 
GSFC/NASA/ 
HSF ND 

Determine if the MRF will exist as part of 
the SCNS contract and determine what 
functions it will perform. 

Open 

 
 
 
 
 
(Original Approved By) 
Kevin Riley 
GSFC/HSF/NOM 


